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1034 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94133 
January 2 3 ,1 9 9 8

Mr. Fred Ross
c/o The Honorable Nancy Pelosi*s Office 
450 Golden Gate Ave., 14th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94110 
VIA FAX 861-1670

Dear Mr. Ross:
Thank you for your offer to assist in obtaining the FOIA files 

for Mr. Lee Brown. I am a university teacher (visiting professor in 
African American Studies at UC Berkeley) and writer (you may know 
of my book The Port Chicago Mutiny). For several years I have been 
working with Mr. Brown to prepare a memoir on his remarkable life 
as an African American labor leader in Louisiana and California.

On January 19,1994 we requested his file from the FBI. We 
subsequently received a response (attached letter dated March 30, 
1994) indicating that approximately 1，000 pages of records had been 
identified. We confirmed Mr. Brown's desire to secure the records 
and his willingness to pay the copying charge. Since then we have 
periodically renewed our request, and have received form letters 
indicating that that "a significant increase in the number of requests 
received has strained the resources" of the FBI's processing staff. 
Enclosed is a copy of the last communication from the FBI dated 
February 14，1997, and Mr. Brown's response indicating his 
continued interest in obtaining the material.

As you know, we requested the assistance of Congresswoman 
Pelosi's office in 1996， and some correspondence with the FBI was 
initiated. You and I last spoke about the matter in April 1997. I 
have found a publisher who wishes to publish Mr. Brown's memoir, 
and it is important to obtain his FBI file in order to complete the 
m anuscript.

I deeply appreciate your willingness to help. We would be 
very grateful for any assistance you can offer.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Allen, Ph.D.
(415) 771-0455 (Phone & FAX)



1034 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94133 
April 21， 1997

Mr. Fred Ross
c/o The Honorable Nancy Pelosi's Office 
450 Golden Gate Avev 14th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94110

Dear Mr. Ross:

Pursuant to our recent telephone conversation I have enclosed 
some of the correspondence regarding my efforts to secure Mr. Lee 
Brown's FBI file through the FOIA (Request # 384976). Michelle 
Grifka and Noraian Chesler in Congresswoman Pelosi's office have 
been ver>7 helpful, but I recently spoke with Harold Treskunoff who 
suggested that it might be useful to discuss the matter with you as 
well.

Mr. Brown and I would be very grateful for any assistance or 
advice you could offer.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Allen 
Senior Editor 
(415) 771-0455 (h) 
(510) 547-6633 (o)
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, NANCY PELOSI
8TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

2457 Rayburn Building 
Washington, DC 20515-0508 

(202)225-4965

DISTRICT OFFICE：

Federal Building 
450 Golden Gate Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102-3460 
(415) 556-4862

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEES:

Labor-Health and 
Human Services-Education

Foreign Operations, Export Financing 
and Related Programs

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
ON INTELLIGENCE

Ranking Member, 
Subcommittee on Technical and 

Tactical Intelligence

COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS 
OF OFFICIAL CONDUCT

d  *1 q  q CONGRESSI ONAL WORKINGJMovemiDer 6,1996 g r o u p  o n  c h in a , c h air

AT-LARGE WHIP

Congress! ot tfje Amtell States!
輝 〇 他e of 舐 epre鉍ntatftieg

Ma^mgtan, 20515-0508

Mr. Robert L. Allen, Ph.D . 
1034 Vallejo Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133
Dear Dr. Allen：

Enclosed is 
behalf from the 
written again to 
when Mr. Brown/s 
forwarded to you

a further response to my inquiry on Lee 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 
Mr. O'Brien to ask him to specify a time 
documents will be released. His reply 
as soon as it is received.

Brown/ s 
I have 
in 1997 
will be

If you have any questions in the interim, please do not 
hesitate to contact Norman Chesler of my district office staff at 
(415) 556-4862 .

Member of Congress
NP：npc 
Enclosure

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE OF RECYCLED FIBERS
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D. C. 20535 

October 29,1996

Honorable Nancy Pelosi
Member of Congress
Federal Building
450 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, California 94102-3460
Dear Congresswoman Pelosi:

Your communication dated September 24,1996, concerning 
the Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request of your 
constituent, Mr. Lee Brown, has been referred to me for response.

I have enclosed a copy of my letter dated to you dated 
September 26,1996, in response to your previous inquiry 
regarding this request. Apparently, our letters crossed in the mails.

Due to past budgetary restraints, we are not able to 
process requests in a timely manner. The FBI was granted 
additional FOIPA funding in the Fiscal Year 1997 budget, which should help us reduce the amount of work on hand. The only way 
of ensuring that requesters receive equitable attention is to 
process requests based on the date of receipt and this is the 
policy the FBI will continue to follow.

If I can be of any further assistance to you in this 
FOIPA matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincere丄y yours,

Oftice of Pub丄i c  and 
Congressional Affairs

Enclosure



U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D. C. 20535 

October 29， 1996

Honorable Nancy Pelosi
Member of Congress
Federal Building
450 Golden Gate AvenueSan Francisco, California 94102-3460
Dear Congresswoman Pelosi:

Your communication dated September 24,1996, concerning 
the Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request of your 
constituent, Mr. Lee Brown, has been referred to me for response.

I have enclosed a copy of my letter dated to you dated 
September 2 6 , 1996, in response to your previous inquiry 
regarding this request. Apparently, our letters crossed in the 
mails.

Due to past budgetary restraints, we are not able to 
process requests in a timely manner. The FBI was granted 
additional FOIPA funding in the Fiscal Year 1997 budget, which 
should help us reduce the amount of work on hand. The only way 
of ensuring that requesters receive equitable attention is to 
process requests based on the date of receipt and this is the 
policy the FBI will continue to follow.

If I can be of any further assistance to you in this 
FOIPA matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief 
Freedom of Information-Privacy 
Acts Section 

Office of Public and 
Congressional Affairs

Enclosure
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U.S. Cepartment o f Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigatioo 

D. C» 20535

® 002/007
a  a  i 哪

September 26,1996
Honorable Nancy Pelosi
Member of Congress
Federal Building450 Golden Gate AvenueSan Francisco, California 94102-3460
Dear Congresswoman Pelosi:

Your letter dated August 1t 1996, concerning the status 
of the Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request of 
your constituent, Mr. Lee Brown, for information in our files pertaining to him has been referred to roe for response•

Unfortunately, your constituent1s request is still 
pending in our backlog of unassigned requests based on the date of receipt, February 16# 1994. Due to our limited resources_and thousands of requests on hand, ェ am unable ’〇 give you a definite 
date o f  when this F〇エPA request will b白 assigned- At the end of 
July 1996, our total requests numbered over 15,400 with over 5.4 
m i l l i o n  estimated pages to review* In order to be fair, we 
assign our requests for processing based on the date of receipt consistent with sound administrative practices. We are currently 
assigning cases we received in October 1992, and^therefore, your 
constituent can expect a continuing delay in assignment.

Althouqh the FBI takes its responsibilitiss in the 
adininistx'atl.oii of ths FOIPA p2r〇g3ram very seriously# 111is personnelresources allocated to FOIPA processing are simply unable to keep
up with the large volume of requests on hand as well as those 
being received* In connection with the annual budget^process, rep总 atad requests for FCエPA resources over the past six years 
have not been successful. Without, the allocation of additional 
resources, the processing of requests will continue at a much 
slower pace than we would like. The only way of ensuring that 
each request receives the equitable attention it deserves is to 
assign requests based on the date of receipt and this is the 
policy the FBI will continue to follow,
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Honorable Nancy Pelosi

I hope your constituent will be understanding or our 
workload and patient with our efforts to respond to our _FOIPA requests in an equitable manner. Enclosed please find 
copy of the guidelines issued by the Department of Justice tha 
set forth criteria for accelerated processing if a requester can 
demonstrate exceptional need or urgency： This request does not 
appear to meet the criteria, and to assign Mr. Brown s request 
out of turn would not be fair to those who roads their requests
earlier.

Your constituent may submit an appeal from our denial 
to expedite the processing of his request by wiriting to Co-Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S* Department 
of Justice, Suite 570, Flag Building, Washington, D, C* within 30 days from receipt of this letter- The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Information Appeal.1' He should 
cite the FOIPA number assigned (334976) so this request may 
easily be identified.

エf I can be of any fiurther1 assistance to you in this
ェpa please do not iiesitate to contact m®.

Sincerely yours,

j. Kevin O ’Brien, Chief Freedom of エ^formation一Privacy 
Acts Section • 4Information Resources Division

Enclosure
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〇ff)cr of lnfarmAtion *nd Privacy FOIA UPDATE

When to Expedite FOIA Requests
An ksue bound to be confronted looker or Itter by tU 

federal agencies b  wheiher to give ceruis requesters 
expedited irtatmem umier the Freedom of Informition Act* 
Because the ^nmin£ t>T * for expedition necesurily
morks to the direct diiadvtnuge of oiher FOIA requesters, 
tbt merit$ of such rrqiiests should be assessed carefully.

The FOIA requifta ih*i fedetai tgendcs determine whether 
tc relume requested records within 10 working dtys, bui thAt 
period may be extended for tn  *ddition«l 10 working days 
whenever *ny of thiiec itituioriiy defined *unusuil circum- 
stinces'" exist. 5 U.S.C. §552<aX6XBj. Many agencies *re 
often unable to meet ihc« dcadjirws due \q «*ch fte ton  is  the 
number of requests resrived, ihe volume of records sought* 
dcccntraiued recordkeeping procedures, m d iimiutidns on 
resources—often coupled wiih the nted for a linc-by-line 
revirw of sensitivt documcnu, The U.S. Court of Appeals for 
the D,C. Circuit has recognized this problem a.nd has 
specifically approved the equitable practice of handling 
requesis on a first-out" basis. See Open America v.
^'aitrgaie Special Prosecution Force. 547 F.2d 605* 614-16 

(D.C. Cir. 1976), citing 5 U.S.C §552(aK6KQ.
Ai ihc same time, however, the D,C, Circuit tn Open 

Americc recognized that some FOIA requests necessarily 
in^oUc 3 far greater degrtt of urgency ^han others and ihat 
%ihen a requester can ihou ~excepuonal nttd or urgenc>\"' his 
requtsi should be processed oui of lurn. 547 F.2d at 616, The 
Open Americc decision did noi specify any particular 
circumstance which might constiiute Exceptional need or 
urjgfno.1" so decisions on uhether to grant expedition have 
been lefi for agency FOIA officers to make on a case*by*case 
basis. Several years of *<imin^ir2iivt praaice in this area, 
though, together with fti least some specific judicial 
precedents, hive served to develop the following guidclinfi 
and considerations,

Thrnf «> Lift or Stf«y
Fifsu FOIA processing should be expedited whenever h is 

demonstrated that nn individual's iife or persona! ufety 
would be jeopardized by the f*Uunf to process i  requesx 
immediaicly, CJT the handful of court decisions »〇 have 
ordered expedited processing, almost all K>vt fallen into this 
citegory. Sf̂ > <?X* £^nfr v. FBI. 443 F. Supp. 1349, 1353 
(S.D. Cad. 1978) (pLainiifT obuined expedited treatment ifier 
k»k of information exposed hef to harm by organized crime 
figures), 612 F-2d U〇2 (9ih C i r .1980}; C/mv"  v，
KeUey\ 427 F. Supp. 80, 8 1 (D.D.C 1976) (plaintiff 
muhiplc criminal charges canrf>ing possible de»ih penally in 
$ute coun). Ai ihc administrative level, ihe Dcpanmcnt of 
Justice has expedued « request to faciSitate disdosurt of 
medics! informatian tbout.! child*s filhcr vital i〇 the child's 
emergency medical treatment. Another agency agreed to 
process immediately > re^u«i from the parents of * young 
woman believed io be facing a serious threat l〇 her life in the 
custody of l  cult. To be sure. FOIA rcqu«l$ involving 
substantiated ^lifr-or-dcath" mailers *ft rare, but no more

compelling justiHcation cm  enist for sperial FOIA treatment, 
Lots of Subcuntift! Due Fr〇ce» Rights

As $ genera! rule,i request ilso should be expedited if it is 
shown that lubsumUJ due proccw rights of the requester 
would be impaired by ihe failure io process immediately «nd 
thxi the information sought i$ not otherwise tvailable. 
Indeed, ihe practices of many federal igencies reflect such 
coftcem for the due process fights of rtquesitffv At the Justict 
Dcpartment'i Drug Eftforccmcnt Administration, for ex- 
fimpJc, the portion of a drug offender's file that is relevant to 
«n upcoming parole hearing is routinely procesitd for release 
out of turn under ihe FOIA. Similarly, other agrncim 
regularly expedite FOIA requests for information needed m 
contract award promts so that Hlmg deadlines can be meL

It is not sufficient, ho^evrr. for a requester mcrelv io alli|c 
that requesied records »re "needed" in connection ^ith some 
judicial or administrative proceeding: rather, ihe immcdiatft 
use of the FOIA must be sh〇y,n i〇 bi cmica! to the 
presrrvarion of A substantial right. See Rivera v. 〇£A. 2 
GDS *j8L36£ at 81,953 (D.D C. !9Si) (~A pending civil suii 
does not generally qualify a FOIA demand for expedited 
processing."). Indeed, in Musubisht Eiectric Corp. v. 
Department o f  Justice, 39 Ad.L.Rep 2d (P i;F )]133. 1140-42 
(D.D.C. 1976), ihe court pointcdl> refused to order expedited 
processing where a requesxcr had not availed it^)f of existing 
ci\ii discover) mechanisms for obuming the reccsrds sought, 
In conneaion with criminal proceedings, veak ~dur process" 
claims have likewise： been found inadequate. See. r .g . 
Gonzalez v. D£A, 2 CDS 1.016 ai 81.069 (D D C. 19S0) 
(use of FOIA as disco'.erv tool to aid standard posi-judgmcnt 
auack on criminal conviction held insufficiem)； Bubar v. 
United Stales Departmem o f Justice. 3 GDS 83,227 
(D.D-C.1981} (need for documrnts for preparation as uimess 
in criminal trial held insufftcieni).

Other C〇 Rslder*tiom
Beyond these two narrow, categories* it is unclear io 

extent igencitis have the discretion io gram requnu for 
expedition undtr *ny oiher circumstances. Only one judiciiil 
decision has ventured beyond these categories—5rA〇rt<*r v. 
IRS, 3 GDS ^182,515 i t  83.502-03 (D.D.C t982|. where * 
coun somewhii perfunctorily ordered immediaic disclosure 
of a record related to imminem action by Congress. 
Moreover，麝农encics should ftot forgrt the imenrsts of 纛 11 
requesitri in having their requests irtaicd equitably, as uell«  
the public interest in the integrity of FOIA processing. Ser 
Mitsubishi Ekctric Corp. v, Deponmem of Justice, supra. 39 
Ad.L. Rep.2d (P4F) at IJ42 (Expedited processing, "if 
granted, will »dver«ly impact upon ihr conHiciing imeresis 
of numerous individuals ^h&se requests tnd appeals were- 
filed [earlier].1! .  Sec»u$f t  decision to lake 2 FOIA request 
out of turn necessarily emails funher ^elay for other 
rpQucsiers waiijng patiemiy in line, simple fairness demands 
that it be m*de only upon careful scruiiny of truly exccptiowl 
drcumsunccs.
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g f p a r t m t n l  o f  l u s t i r c

ATTORNEY GENERAL 1̂ £N0 TO EXPEDlT£^C£m〇KAL^r〇IA REQUESTS

Current lav permits only two cxccpticns to f 二

in first out processing: when information is nc* e
… 以 ふ y ,  o r  w h en  a 九 ヤ ニ ： := こ

the loss of substantial process rights such as tne 
to file 2 claim*

The Justice Department^ Office of 
began studying whether a third category could be

Service and FBI reports on the death of Vincent Fo , 
reports were completed in August. そ

Under the new procedure, approved or, February 1 , FCIA 
r^c-ests can be moved to the head of the line whenever the 
ju't!ce Departments Director of Public Adairs expressly 
finds two things:

there exists widespread and exceptional media interest
i.n  t h e  r e q u e s t e d  information; a n d

exoedited processing is warranted because the ^  Tou^htInvolves p.slible 2-^ions ^ 〇ut th€ government s 
integrity which affect public confidence.

saiAギ ヨ

=泣ぶ％n迄 ば は ふ ぃ ，
t s r o c e s s ^ d  -

^ f U a ^ o n T n a  Privacy. They were assisted by P.g9y I^ing.
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NAÎ CY PELOSI
&TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

2457 Rayburn Building 
Washington, DC 20515-0508 

《202)225-4965

DISTRICT OFFICE：

Federal Building 
450 Golden Gate Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102-3460 
(415)556-4862

Congress! ot tfje ^ntteb Stalest
海 ouge of 娘 epregmtatftieg

WaWbiirgton, 20515-0508

August 1,1996

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEES:

Labor-Health and 
Human Services-Education

Foreign Operations, Export Financing 
and Related Programs

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
ON INTELLIGENCE

Ranking Member, 
Subcommittee on Technical and 

Tactical Intelligence

COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS 
OF OFFICIAL CONDUCT

Co n g r e s s io n a l  W o r kin g  
Gro up  o n  Ch in a , Chair

AT-LARGE WHIP

Mr. Robert L . Allen, Ph.D .
1034 Vallejo Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133
Dear Dr. Allen：

Thank you for contacting my office on behalf of my 
constituent, Lee Brown. I will be pleased to initiate an inquiry 
with the Federal Bureau of エnvestigation to determine when copies 
of Mr. Brown's riles can be released

If you have any questions or wish to provide additional 
information, please do not hesitate to contact Norman Chesler of 
my district office staff at (415) 556-4862.

NP：npc

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE OF RECYCLED FIBERS



1034 Vallejo Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 
July 30,1996

Congresswoman Nancy Pelosi 
450 Golden Gate Ave., 14th fir.
San Francisco, CA 94110

Attn: Michelle Grifka

Dear Congresswoman Pelosi:

I am writing to ask your assistance with regard to one of your 
constituents, Mr. Lee Brown, who resides at 810 Fulton Street. Mr. 
Brown, who is 75 years old, has a long history of involvement in the 
labor movement and progressive politics in San Francisco and New 
Orleans. For some time I have been helping him write his memoirs, 
which we hope to publish.

As part of our research, in January 1994 we submitted a 
Freedom of Information Act request to the FBI for any materials 
they might have regarding Mr. Brown. Subsequently, in March 1994 
we received a reply from the FBI indicating that approximately 
1，000 pages of documents were in their files. We requested that 
these files be processed for release and said that Mr. Brown would be 
willing to pay for having them copied.

We have still not received copies of these files. Every six 
months or so we write to the FBI inquiring about the status of 011r 
request, only to be told in a form letter that they have a great 
backlog of requests and will get to ours as soon as possible. Our 
request has been pending now for almost two and one-ha If years, 
and this seems an unusually long time to process it.

Is there anything your office can do to help expedite this 
request? Any help or advice you can offer would be greatly 
appreciated.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Allen, Ph.D. 
(415) 771-0455



P.S. I have enclosed copies of our original request, the FBI's 
and their most recent response to our status inquiry.

response,
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U.S. Departm ent of Justice

i]  002/007
JCT O S 1996

/Pesderal Bureau:. o f .Investigation

W<,sh；ngtDft, D. C. 20535

Your letter dated August lf 1996, concerninc? the status 
of t.he , ̂ 0edom ^  Informatiion-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request of

Ee^ Brown, for information i« our files

our* bac^l°9 unassigned requests based on the dateDue to our limited resources and
冬110usaî 3:s of |r孕gufests 〇れ tiaftd, I am unable to give you a definite

At the end of

assign our requests for proeessing based on the date of receipt
We atre currently

we x;teceived in October 1992/ and therefore, your

the FBI takes its responsibilities in the 
on of the FOIPA program v^ry seriously, the personnel 

sated to FOIPA prodessing are siroply unable to keep

each raquest ^ equitatole attention it deserves is to
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Honorable Nancy Pelosi

I hope vour constituent will be understanding or our 
workload and patient with our efforts to respond to our FOIPA rectuests in an equitable manner. Enclosed please find a copy of the guidelines issued by the Department of Justice that
set forth criteria for accelerated processing if a requester can 
demonstrate exceptional need or urgency. This request does not 
appear to meet the criteria,. and to assign Mr. Brown's request 
out of turn would not be fair to those who inade their requests 
earlier*

Your constituent may submit an appeal from our denial
tio expedite the processing of his request to、the.
Co-Director, O f f i c e  of Information and Privacy, U. S, D e p a r t m e n t  
of Justice, Suite 570, Flag Building, Washingtonr D, C. 20530, 
within 30 days f r o n t  receipt of this letter- T h e  envelope a n d  t h e  
letter should be clearly marked *'Information Appeal**1 H e  s h o u l d  
cite the FOIPA number assigned (384976) so this r e q u e s t  m a y  
easily be identified.

If I c a n  be o f  a n y  further assistance t o  you i n  t h i s  
FOIPA matter, please do not hesitate to contact me,

分^ ^
/j/ K e v i n  0*Brien, ChiefFreedom of information^Privacy 

Acts Section
Information Resources Division
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D e p trtm en t o f Justice
Office of InformAti on and Privtcv FOIA UPDATE
01P Guidance

n to ExDedite FOI A Requests
JbQuiid'...切ンb r ’cotifromed ill.fedcf»l:.igencieitttoンgive '饮 rUiQ...作 

«xpe<litcdireatoeiuノuikhsrcfac Fn^dona of..tiiformi:U〇n Act. 
Because the grinunj ciipe^iion Deccssitrily
.wor—k.$. to lh e jire 饮 :4.is*4>'*nU金*.:.〇f.:c»ihef: 'F〇l:A. requester^ 
tfae_ r o e r i u X - | h o u i d _  be atsesse^ airefuily.。:'::

The FOI A nwjuift-i that f^etiiitgen^odicitrTnine whether 
to t«!ea^ ri^u^ted records within 20 working diys, but thAi 
Dericx} *ttay be extiffldtd for *n uddiuon*) 10 working day* 
.'i^enevtrany. of ih ttt stituto:ri!3r:''defined dfdum*
sttnees" exiiSiv 5 U.S C- *re
6ft?n unst>}e to meet ihese deadlmn dur (o »uch f«cton as tht 
number of rrceivc^J/ of records $〇ught»
dccentraii2ed recordkeeping procedures. And limiuiions on 

|moyrc«-K>ftctv，ccnupl:cdL，nh::ih.e，..naed:.fc>r'.ilirteTbY，iiM.

the DC, Circuu hfts recognized thi$ problem *nd has 

reqvt« sftdulcl be prbcttstd out of lu'rn. 547 F.*d at 616. The

First, FplA proctissing should be expedited whenever it is
iif« or personal ufety

krik of infofmotion exposed h«t i<> hArrn by brj^rtiied mrnc 
figures), effd, 612 F-2d 1202 (^xh t i r  1986); C/mv^  v, 

vv 42? F; Sapp. 80v 8 1 (D D C. 1976) (piainiiff C*ad 
muhipk cnmiruil charges carf>in| possible death perwiUy in 
staurcourt). At the adffiif»istrative.vI«vfrJ,.the Dcpannwjm.of 
.Justict ha$ expedited.:麗 龜 亡 U U m diK l的 vk .of 
inediwt informaiioh ib o u iJ  child's fnher vital io the child's 
emergency medical treatment Another agency Agreed i〇 

process immediacy > requ«t from the parents of » young 
woman believed io be facing i  Krious threat l〇 her life in ihc 
custody of a cult, To be sure. FOI A requests involving 
jubstimiated %JifF.〇r-dcath" mauerji *rt rare, but no mort

compelling juitiHcation can cnist for special i-〇IA treatment,
’Lms.of $ub>unti«l Dut Pr〇c«»$ .IRichu

Ai * genera! ru!e,« r^uest llso should be expedited if ii it 
shown thtt due procc« rights of the requester
w〇u)d bff imfyiircd by the faHure io process immediately *nd 
thai the informjition sought i$ ti〇t otherwise available, 
indeed, the pnctices of many federal ngencics rtflect $uch 
c〇f»c«ni for the due process fights ofreqwesten. At the Jusiict 
Dcpartmcnt,i Dru^ Enforcemern Administration, for « -  
ample, the portion of i  drug ofTender'i file ihjii is relevant to 
■n upcoming parole hearing is routinely processed for release 
〇ui of turn under ihc FOI A. Similarly, other agencies 
regularly .expedite FO! A requests for informaiion needed m 
contract award protests so that filing deadlines can be mei.

It is not sulucienu however, for a requester mcre!> io allege 
that requested records are ■needed"' in connection with some 
judicial or admmtstrauve proceeding: rather, ihe immediaie 
us« of the FOIA must be shourn to t>c critical to the 
preservation of a substantial right. See Rivera v. DBA. 2? 
CDS *!!8U65 at 81,953 (D.D C, I95i) A pending civil suit 
does not gcncraDy quahf> a FOIA demand for expediicd 
procrs^ing."),. Jr»d«d. in Mnsubishi Electric Corp. v. 
Oepartment c f  Justice, 39 Ad L S^：? ：d (P& F)1133* 1140-42 
<D D C. .5S#̂ 6K inccourt pointcdiv refused to order expedited 
processing •* here a requester had not a vaiTed itself of existing 
enji discovers mechanisms (or obuming th? records sought. 
Jn conncaion with crimina! proceedings, weak -due process* 
claims have likewise been found inadequate. See. e g . 
C〇n：ak; v D£A, 2 CDS ^SL〇l6 at 8i.069 (D D C. 1950) 
<usc of FOIA as diico^er. too! to aid standard posi-judgment 
inack on criminal conviction held insufficiem)； Bubar v. 
United Sm es Depanmem o f  Justice. 3 CDS 83,227 
(D.D C 1981} (need for docurFurnts for preparation as ^imess 
in crimina! trial held insufftcienc).

CH：her Comiderttiom
Beyond these two narrow categories, ii ts unclear to vkhat 

exiern igenciss have ihc discrenon io grant requests for 
un^? $fij other circumsUnces, Only one judicijil 

decision m i  ^gntured j»ey〇nd these catcg〇r i« —5rAor/^r v. 
IRS. 3 CDS <182,515 at 83.502-03 (D D C. m2) ,  uhere a 
court som«whai perfunctorily ordered immediate disclosure 
of a record related to imminent action by Congress. 
Moreover, af：enciw should not forgrt ihc im*et«is of ail 
rtqtiesiers in having their requests irtaKd cquiiably. is well t f  
the public imrresi in the imtgriiy of FOIA processing. See 
Mitsubishi Ekaric Corp. v. Depanm enicf Justice, supra. 39 
Ad,L. Rep 2(i (PifcF) i i  1142 (Expedited processing, **if 
framed, will adverecly impact upon ihf conflicrifig imtresis
of tuimerpiw individuals 故hwe requcsii 籯nd appeals were
filed [earlief].')* Bectu$f •  decision to lake t  FOJA request 
out of turn necessarily emails further delay for other 
requesters wailing patiently in line* simple fairnws demands 
ihii it be nude only upon careful scrutiny of truly cxcfptipn*l 
Circumstances.

Summer )9S3 FOIA UPDATE



T>ted by a directive to Justice 
and Privacy Act coordinators from Richard L* 
j4 wetcalfe, Co-Directors of the Office of 
Privacy. They were assisted by P^ggy Irving,

rbmffiunieating the Attorney General’s new policy
to make a prompt and inforrnecl assessment of the propriety 
doverftfftentf：$ -actions in exceptional cases,** However, 
v cautioned that ir» some situations, especially involving 
law enforceftient investigations, the law may still prevent 
ite diieiirsUte ftp how quickly the request is
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WASHINGTON, D.C* -- Attorney CeneraX Janet Reno^*aid tod*ythat she has * change in Justice D«parti»ept procedures
to expedite the handling of Firê dom of inforcatiOft Act requests in certain case* of *xtr*^r4inary interest to the new$ nedia.

T«nt lav permits only two exception* to fiomsal first* 
first out processing: when information is needed to prevent

the loss of substantial due procc^& right* such as the chance

The ^ust：ce Department's office of irfpr^^tionaftd Privacy 
studying whether a third category could be added after 

the Attorney General in December and January inquired why it 
；：was takin〇 ：'so l,o：n-9 - to' f>ro:ce FOIA ■ r<sQuest,5；- for the■. 0. S . Fark v 
Service and FBI reports on the death of Vincent Foster? The

expedited |>r〇^eS5if,9 warranted because the information 
sought involve^ possible questions About the govertiment簾 s
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1034 Vallejo Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 
July 30,1996

Congresswoman Nancy Pelosi 
450 Golden Gate Ave.，14th fir.
San Francisco, CA 94110

A U n: M iC e n e  〇r ifk a

Dear Congresswoman Pelosi:

I am writing to ask your assistance with regard to one of your 
constituents, Mr, Lee Brown, who resides at 810 Fulton Street. Mr.
Brown, who is 75 years old, has a long history of involvement in the 
labor movement and progressive politics in San Francisco and New 
Orleans. For some time I have been helping him write his memoirs, 
which we hope to publish.

As part of our research, in January 1994 we submitted a 
Freedom of Information Act request to the FBI for any materials 
they might have regarding Mr. Brown. Subsequently, in March 1994 
we received a reply from the FBI indicating that approximately 
1,000 pages of documents were in their files. We requested that 
these files be processed for release and said that Mr. Brown would be 
willing to pay for having them Copied.

We have still not received copies of these files. Every six 
months or so we write to the FBI inquiring about the status of our 
request, only to be told in a form letter that they have a great 
backlog of requests and will get to ours as soon as possible. Our 
request has been pending now for almost two and one-half years, 
and this seems an unusually long time to process it.

Is there anything your office can do to help expedite this 
request? Any help or advice you can offer would be greatly 
appreciated.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Allen, Ph.D. 
(415) 771-0455



P.S.
and

I have enclosed copies of our original request, the FBI's 
their most recent response to our status inquiry.

response，
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1034 Vallejo Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 
July 3 0 ,1996

Congresswoman Nancy Pelosi 
450 Golden Gate Ave., 14th fir.
San Francisco, CA 94110

Attn: Michelle Grifka

Dear Congresswoman Pelosi:

I am writing to ask your assistance with regard to one of your 
constituents, Mr. Lee Brown, who resides at 810 Fulton Street. Mr. 
Brown, who is 75 years old， has a long history of involvement in the 
labor movement and progressive politics in San Francisco and New 
Orleans. For some time I have been helping him write his memoirs, 
which we hope to publish.

As part of our research, in January 1994 we submitted a 
Freedom of Information Act request to the FBI for any materials 
they might have regarding Mi*. Brown. Subsequently, in March 1994 
we received a reply from the FBI indicating that approximately 
1,000 pages of documents were in their files. We requested that 
these files be processed for release and said that Mr. Brown would be 
willing to pay for having them copied.

We have still not received copies of these files. Every six 
months or so we write to the FBI inquiring about the status of our 
request, only to be told in a form letter that they have a great 
backlog of requests and will get to ours as soon as possible. Our 
request has been pending now for almost two and one-half years, 
and this seems an unusually long time to process it.

Is there anything your office can do to help expedite this 
request? Any help or advice you can offer would be greatly 
appreciated.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Allen, Ph.D. 
(415) 771-0455



P.S. I have enclosed copies of our original request, the FBI's response, 
and their most recent response to our status inquiry.


